

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

KRISTINE SMOTHERMAN AND	)	
BRIAN SMOTHERMAN	)	
	)	
Appellant	)	
	)	
v.	)	Western District Appeal No. WD 78111
	)	
CASS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	)	
	)	
Respondent	)	

**APPELLANT’S BRIEF**

BOYD, KENTER, THOMAS & PARRISH, LLC  
 Mark E. Parrish Mo. Bar No. 40571  
 Joshua A. Sanders Mo. Bar No. 64305  
 221 W. Lexington, Suite 200  
 PO Box 1099  
 Independence, Missouri 64051  
 PHONE: 816-471-4511  
 FAX: 816-471-8450  
 E-mail: mark@mparrishllc.com  
 E-mail: josh@mparrishllc.com

Aaron N. Woods Mo. Bar No. 36832  
 Woods Law KC, LLC  
 218 NE Tudor Road  
 Lee’s Summit, MO 64086

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....IV

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

I. THE TRIAL..... 2

    A. Introduction to the Case and the Evidence ..... 2

    B. Evidence Regarding Soap or Water on the Floor ..... 3

        1. The size and configuration of the bathroom ..... 3

        2. Appellant Kristine Smotherman provided evidence that she slipped on soap  
on the floor ..... 7

        3. Respondent CRMC provided evidence that Kristine Smotherman slipped on  
water on the floor..... 9

    C. Respondent CRMC’s Closing Argument ..... 10

    D. Jury Instructions..... 11

II. MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL HEARING AND JUROR TESTIMONY ..... 14

    A. Juror Robert Jacobs..... 14

    B. Ashlie Brown ..... 16

    C. Juror Jennifer Moehlman..... 17

    D. Other Jurors Also Recalled Being Informed About Extraneous Weather Data ..  
..... 18

E. Only Eight Jurors that Joined the Verdict Testified at the Motion for New Trial Hearing..... 20

POINT RELIED ON ..... 21

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE A NEW TRIAL WAS REQUIRED SINCE A JUROR GATHERED EVIDENCE EXTRANEOUS TO THE TRIAL AND RESPONDENT DID NOT REBUT THE STRONG PRESUMPTION OF PREJUDICE CREATED BY SUCH JUROR MISCONDUCT, IN THAT IT WAS ESTABLISHED THAT A JUROR GATHERED EXTRANEOUS WEATHER DATA BY CONDUCTING RESEARCH ON THE INTERNET FOR THE ISSUE OF HOW APPELLANT FELL AND PROVIDED THAT INFORMATION TO THE JURY, BUT THE RESPONDENT DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT NO PREJUDICE RESULTED FROM THIS MISCONDUCT..... 21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 22

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE A NEW TRIAL WAS REQUIRED SINCE A JUROR GATHERED EVIDENCE EXTRANEOUS TO THE TRIAL AND RESPONDENT DID NOT REBUT THE STRONG PRESUMPTION OF PREJUDICE CREATED BY SUCH JUROR MISCONDUCT, IN THAT IT WAS ESTABLISHED THAT A JUROR GATHERED EXTRANEOUS WEATHER DATA BY CONDUCTING RESEARCH ON THE INTERNET FOR THE ISSUE OF HOW APPELLANT FELL AND PROVIDED

THAT INFORMATION TO THE JURY, BUT THE RESPONDENT DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT NO PREJUDICE RESULTED FROM THIS MISCONDUCT ..... 24

    A. Standard of review ..... 24

    B. Appellants have established that a juror gathered evidence extraneous to the trial—prejudice must be presumed ..... 25

    C. A new trial should be granted because the injection of extrinsic weather data prejudiced the Appellants..... 30

        1. Prejudice must be presumed ..... 30

        2. Juror testimony minimizing the effect of extraneous evidence cannot overcome the strong presumption of prejudice ..... 33

        3. The extraneous weather data was material: the jury was subjected to improper influence ..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 59

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Dorsey v. State,*

156 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 21, 31-35, 42-43

*Douglass v. Missouri Cafeteria, Inc.,*

532 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. 1975)..... 32

*Fitzpatrick v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.,*

327 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. 1959)..... 25

*McBride v. Farley,*

154 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)..... 21, 24-25, 30-31, 44-46

*Middleton v. Kansas City Pub. Serv. Co.,*

152 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1941)..... 24, 31-35

*State ex rel. Koster v. McElwain,*

340 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 25, 31

*State v. Cook,*

676 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... 21, 25-26, 35-36, 38

*State v. Malone,*

62 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. 1933)..... 36

*State v. Stephens,*

88 S.W.3d 876 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 39-42

*State v. Suschank,*

595 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. App. 1979)..... 38

*Stotts v. Meyer,*

822 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 25, 32

*Travis v. Stone,*

66 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 21, 24-25, 31-32, 34-36, 43-44

STATUTES

RSMo § 494.490..... 38
